

**Court No. - 48**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7536 of 2008

**Appellant :-** Ashok Pathak

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Sanjeev Khare, Ajay Kumar Kushwaha, K. Kumar Tripathi, V.P. Srivastava Sr. Adv., Yogesh Kumar Srivastava

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Govt. Advocate

**Hon'ble Siddhartha Varma, J.**

**Hon'ble Manish Kumar Nigam, J.**

From the record, we find that Ashok Pathak in the instant appeal is the same person as Ashok in Criminal Appeal No.1544 of 2008. The Sessions Trial Number of Criminal Appeal No.7536 of 2008 is 106 of 2002 arising out of Case Crime No.611 of 2002 and the Sessions Trial Number of Criminal Appeal No.1544 of 2008 is 28 of 2004 arising out of Case Crime No.72 of 2004.

It appears that while the appellant Ashok Pathak was on bail in Case Crime No.611 of 2002, he had committed a crime and was made accused in Case Crime No.72 of 2004.

We are, therefore, not inclined to grant bail to Ashok Pathak in Criminal Appeal No.7536 of 2008 (Ashok in Criminal Appeal No.1544 of 2008).

Paper book has been prepared. Learned counsel for the parties may obtain their copies of paper book from the office.

List both the appeals for hearing on 11.7.2023.

**Order Date :-** 11.5.2023

GS

(Manish Kumar Nigam, J.) (Siddhartha Varma, J.)