



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7536 of 2008**

Ashok Pathak

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ajay Kumar Kushwaha, K. Kumar  
Tripathi, Kamta Prasad, Sanjeev Khare,  
Shad Khan, V.P. Srivastava Sr.Adv.,  
Yogesh Kumar Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate

---

**Along with :**

**1. Criminal Appeal No. 1544 of 2008:**

Ashok

Versus

State of U.P.

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.  
HON'BLE MANISH KUMAR NIGAM, J.**

1. From the record we find that the Appellant, Ashok Pathak, in Criminal Appeal No. 7536 of 2008 has remained in jail for more than eighteen years and also the appellant, Ashok, in Criminal Appeal No. 1544 of 2008, has remained in jail for more than fifteen years. Whether the case of the petitioner falls within the State criteria for remission be considered by the Principal Secretary Prison and Reform within a period of one month.

2. List this case before the appropriate Court on the **30<sup>th</sup> of January, 2026**.

3. This case shall not be treated as tied up or part heard with this Court.

**(Manish Kumar Nigam,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**December 8, 2025**

M.S. Ansari